

BOUNDLESS ENERGY™

Legal Department

American Electric Power 801 Pennsylvania Ave NW, Suite 735 Washington, DC 20004-2615 AEP.com

January 10, 2019

Honorable Kimberly D Bose Secretary Federal Energy Regulatory Commission 888 First St., N.E. Washington D.C. 20426

Amanda Riggs Conner Senior Counsel -Regulatory Services

Regulatory Services (202) 383-3436 (P) (202) 383-3459 (F) arconner@aep.com

Re: American Electric Power Service Corporation Docket Nos. ER18-194

Dear Secretary Bose:

American Electric Power Service Corporation, on behalf of its affiliates, AEP Oklahoma Transmission Company, Inc. ("OK Transco") and AEP Southwestern Transmission Company, Inc. ("SW Transco) (collectively, "AEP"), hereby submits for filing for informational purposes revised formula rate templates ("Revised Templates") provided to the Southwest Power Pool, Inc. ("SPP") for billing under Schedule 9 ("NITS") and Schedule 11 ("Base Plan") of the SPP Open Access Transmission Tariff ("SPP Tariff")¹. AEP initially posted its 2019 projected transmission revenue requirements ("PTRR") on October 31, 2018 which included NITS and Base Plan true-up adjustments for the 2017 rate year ("True-Up"). On December 13, 2018, AEP filed to correct the 2017 True-Up for Base Plan projects included with the October 31, 2018 filing which to reflect correct revenue collections for the 2017 rate year. In the instant filing, AEP has updated an input to the True-Up correction filed on December 13, 2018 and is submitting revised templates herein. All other items from the October 31, 2018 filing and the December 13, 2018 filing, including the 2019 NITS and Base Plan PTRRs and the NITS True-Up, remain unchanged.

The Revised Templates attached hereto has been submitted to SPP for posting (and publication, pursuant to AEP's revised protocols) on the SPP website at:

http://sppoasis.spp.org/documents/SWPP/MemberRelatedPostings/MemberRelatedPostings.asp.

A copy of the notice of such posting was provided to SPP, SPP customers, and the parties in this docket, and to all affected state commissions on January 10, 2019.

1

Southwest Power Pool, Inc., Open Access Transmission Tariff, Sixth Revised Volume No. 1

Kimberly D. Bose, Secretary January 10, 2019 Page 2

Thank you for your attention to this informational filing. Please contact the undersigned if you have any questions concerning this filing.

Respectfully submitted,

<u>/s/ Amanda Riggs Conner</u> Amanda Riggs Conner American Electric Power Service Corporation 801 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W. Suite 735 Washington, D.C. 20004-2684 202-383-3436 arconner@aep.com

Counsel for American Electric Power Service Corporation